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The Junior 10-12 and and 13-14 raced during same time period but were to have separate starts. But a little misunderstanding occurred. The 11-12 yrs 
old started with the 13-14 and the 10 yrs started 30 sec later.  The racing was still very good with a great group of kids. 
 

Junior racers 10-12 and 13- 14 raced during same time period boys & girls raced together for separate awards. 
Junior girls 10-12 

Place Overall Place Number First Name Last Name Club Name 
Category TOI/W – ROTY 

points 
1   239 Danielle Krebs MMTT G J 10-12 10 
2   240 Mia Scarlato Kenosha Velosport G J 10-12 8 

Junior girls 13-14 
1   241 Gina  Johnson   G J 13-14 10 
2   63 Alexandra Lorenz Multisport Madness G J 13-14 8 

Junior boys 11-12 
1   247 Jake  Tarnowski Nova is Corp J 10-12 10 
2   65 Diego Arana Trixalapenos J 10-12 8 
3   248 Juan Gonzales Trixalapenos J 10-12 7 
4   245 Lavlen Garriones   J 10-12 6 
5   243 Justin Lorenz Multisport Madness J 10-12 5 

Junior boys 10 
1   249 Jacob  Zondlak Kenosha Velosport J 10-12* 10 
2   246 Robert Heim Kenosha Velosport J 10-12* 8 
3   242 Adam Arnold Kenosha Velosport J 10-12* 7 

DNF   244 Dakota Hortan Kenosha Velosport J 10-12* 6 
Junior boys 13-14 

1   60 Maxx Hall Villiage J 13-14 10 
2   62 Simon Jones Nova is Corp J 13-14 8 
3   59 Joshua Schilling Team Mack J 13-14 7 
4   61 Alex  Thomas MMTT J 13-14 6 
5   64 Aidan Farly Trixalapenos J 13-14 5 

Tour of  
Illinois & Wisconsin 

Season Opener 



 
Junior girls and boys 15-16 and 17-18 raced together in their 30 minute race. 

Junior girls 15-16 
Place Place Number First Name Last Name Club Name Category TOI/W – ROTY Points 

1 6 314 Victoria Clinton MMTT G J 15-16 10 
Junior boys 15-16 

1 4 313 Jacob  Schilling Team Mack J 15-16 12 
2 7 60 Maxx Hall Villiage J 15-16 10 
3 8 62 Simon Jones Nova is Corp J 15-16 8 

Junior boys 17-18 
1 1 197 Joe Tarnowski Nova is Corp J 17-18 12 
2 2 196 Alexander Riva Kenosha Velosport J 17-18 10 
3 3 199 Matt Kosloske Nova is Corp J 17-18 8 
4 5 198 Bryan Froehlicher Villiage J 17-18 7 

 

Master 60 on up raced together in their 35 minute race. Clark tried to break away early, was away for some laps but the newly 60+ are strong 
riders and kept the pressure to catch Clark, in the end Clark had a better sprint finish. 

Master 60, 65, 70 & 75+ 
Place Place Number First Name Last Name Club Name Category TOI/W – ROTY Points 

1   973 Timothy Clark W-Z Racing M 60 12 
2   702 Mike Vonnahmen Midwest Masters M 60 10 
3   164 Zbigniew Demel Pact Dish M 60 9 
4   172 Jim Michler RACC M 60 8 
5   169 Mike Rummelhart Team Mack M 60 7 
6   703 Michael Byrne Project 5 M 60 6 
7   170 Art Hicks VC Bikesport M 60 5 
8   166 Joseph Wrobel Vision Quest M 60 4 
9   171 Alan Stern Velo Club Roubaix M 60 3 

Master 65 
1   167 Anthony Lakier  Vision Quest M 65 10 
2   165 Rich Vichotka Midwest Masters M 65 8 
3   173 Bill Kallas ABD M 65 7 

Master 75+ 
1   168 Gerald Beam  ABD M 75 10 
2   163 John Krehbiel Midwest Masters M 75 8 



 
The women raced together in their 35 min race. A great field of women that tested out esach others ability during the race. The field sprint was 
easily won by Skylar with a lot of speed. Gina, Beth, Christine and Marilyn battled in the field sprint with Gina having a bit more speed at the line. 

Women Open (1,2,3) Women Cat 4-5 Master Women 40, 50, 60, 70+ 
Place Place Number First Name Last Name Club Name Category TOI/W – ROTY Points 

Master Women 40 
1   209 Beth Christiansen December Cyclecross M W 40 10 

2   207 Christine Palmquist 
Training Bible 
Coaching 

M W 40 
8 

3   210 Denise Kolden WDT / Allvoi M W 40 7 
4   206 Molly Cook Activator Cycle M W 40 6 
5   930 Kristy Stone  unattached M W 40 5 

Master Women 50 
1   211 Marilyn Powell Project 5 M W 50 10 
2   208 Christy Hoff Midwest Masters M W 50 8 
3   205 Becky Smith Wheel Fast M W 50 7 

Master Women 70+ 
1   204 Patricia Beam ABD M W 75 10 

Women Cat 4-5 
1   241 Gina  Johnson Village/Verdigris W 4 10 
2   926 Erica Gaddy Half Acre Cycling W 4 8 
3   927 Kari Lankford Emery's Life Cycles W 4 7 
4   774 Erin Ball Kenosha Velosport W 4 6 
5   928 Olivia  Gauss Kenosha Velosport W 4 5 
6   929 Heather Duffy Big Ring Flyers W 4 4 

Women Open (1,2,3) 
1   349 Skylar Schneider Tibco W Open 12 

 
VISIT the NEW Kenosha Velosport Website: 

 
http://www.kenoshavelosportcycling.com/

http://www.kenoshavelosportcycling.com/


Master 50 & 55 raced together, overall place and by age listed below. Good fast competitive race. 
Master 50 

Place Overall Place Number First Name Last Name Club Name Category TOI/W _ ROTY Points 
1 1 983 Don Lowe Team Mack M 50 25 
2 2 988 David Poulton Activator Cycle M 50 22 
3 4 986 Bob Ruggles Activator Cycle M 50 20 
4 5 979 Jerry Trzeciak Plus Cycling M 50 19 
5 8 987 Christopher Dial Unattached M 50 18 
6 9 980 Jack Arnolde North Branch Cycling M 50 17 
7 10 984 Richard Doherty Nova IS Corp M 50 16 
8 13 978 Kurt Farrell Hampshire Cycle Club M 50 15 
9 14 164 Zbigniew Demel Pact Dish M 50 14 

10 17 981 Bob Garner VC Bikesport M 50 13 
11 18 974 Gary Rulo ABD M 50 12 
12 19 977 Vojtek Glinkowski WDT / Allvoi M 50 11 
13 21 976 Mark Swartzendruber Scarlet Fire Racing M 50 10 
14 22 973 Timothy Clark W-Z Racing M 50 9 
15 23 172 Jim Michler RACC M 50 8 
16 26 982 Kevin Leslie Unattached M 50 7 
17   985 Nick Christofalos Activator Cycle M 50 6 
  DNF 975 Mars Kudella Unattached M 50 0 

Master 55 
1 3 704 Bob Downs Planet Bike M 55 25 
2 6 702 Mike Vonnahmen Midwest Masters M 55 22 
3 7 705 Jeff McKillip Emery's M 55 20 
4 11 701 Tom Paizer W-2 Racing M 55 19 
5 12 708 Randy Scoville Team Velochase M 55 18 
6 15 706 Bob Marshall ABD M 55 17 
7 16 710 Gerald Hoff Midwest Masters M 55 16 
8 20 707 Richard Kryszak South Chicago Wheelmen M 55 15 
9 24 709 Gary Johnson Hampshire Cycle Club M 55 14 

10 25 165 Rich Vikotka Midwest Masters M 55 13 
DNS   703 Michael Byrne Project 5 M 55 0 

 



A very strong group of 40+ racers bit on a good race. Breaks were attempted during the race but no one was able to stay clear of the field. The 
sprint finish was the whole field. Jones was able to crank up plenty of speed to win, Stephens had a small gap but the remaining field was 
strecthed curb to curb. Unfortuneatly the finish camera failed. Take a look ed a finish picture below taken by Voytek.  

Master 40 
Place Overall Place Number First Name Last Name  TOI/W – ROTY Points 

1   566 Billy Jones Nova / ISCorp 25 
2   569 Joe Stephens Bens Cycle 22 
3   866 Robby Gauss Kenosha Velosport 20 
4   581 Robert Springer Team Wheel & Sprocket 19 
5   655 Ricardo Otero Scarlet fire Racing 18 
6   654 Chris Gola WDT Allvoi 17 
7   575 Jostein Alvestad EMC2 16 
 8   586 Tim Henry Project 5 Racing 15 
9   585 Paul Minor  14 

10   986 Bob Ruggles Activator Cycle Club 13 
11    582 Mark Serafin Lamb Little Racing 12 
12   579 Omar Pataling hug Activator Cycles 11 
13       
14       
15       
16   567 John Cline Half Acre 10 
    577 Joe Berenyi ABD 10 
    578 Dan Verner PACT Dishnetwork 10 
    976 Mark Swartzendruber Scarlet Fire 10 
    983 Don Lowe Team Mack 10 
    574 Michael Kurtz US Army 10 
    568 Jerald Cook unattached 10 
    570 Jan VanMieghem Union Cycling Team 10 
    572 Steven Schilling Team Mack 10 
    573 Michael Froh Velo Trocadero 10 
    580 Chris Harold Activator 10 
    584 Jay LaBonne Velo Trocadaro 10 
    656 Shaun Delk Project 5 Racing 10 

25   576 Christopher St. Clair Lifecyclists / Emerys.com 0 
26   571 James Brown Union Cycling Team 0 



27   583 Lowell Kellogg Nova / ISCorp 0 
28   985 Nick Christofalos Activator Cycle Club 0 

 

 
Master 40+ Finish March 11, 2012, TOI/W-ROTY Kenosha Velosport Spring Training Criterium, Pleasant Prairie, WI 

 
Two more KV Spring Series races in Pleasant Prairie, WI:  
 

March 18, super great weather, 70+ tempertures predicted. 
 

March 25, another great day of racing, with 60+ weather and no rain or snow. 
 

Bring your teammates, friends and the riders you want to beat, race hard and have fun.



 
 
 
 
 
Wait a minute, did Billy Jones just win the Master 40+ race? Now 5 minutes later he starts the Master 30+ race and proceeds to win! 

Master 30 
Place Number First Name Last Name Club Name TOI/W – ROTY Points 

1 566 Billy Jones Nova IS Corp 25 
2 659 Patryk Limanowicz R Blues.com 22 
3 657 Ryan White Velocause 20 
4 663 Chris Zugel Velocause 19 
5 661 Chia Kung Velocause 18 
6 577 Joe Berenyi ABD 17 
7 581 Robert Springer Team Wheel & Sprocket 16 
8 586 Tim  Henry Project 5 Racing 15 
9 655 Ricardo Otero Scarlet Fire Racing 14 

10 585 Paul Minor PSIMET Racing 13 
11 979 Jerry Trzeciak  Plus Cycling 12 
12 656 Shaun Delk Project 5 Racing 11 
13 651 Stephen Butler Bicycle Heaven 10 
14 976 Mark Swartzendruber Scarlet Fire Racing 9 
15 576 Christopher St. Clair Lifecyclist / Emery's 8 
16 653 Michael Schmalandt Castelli Cervelo 7 
17 658 Andy Feuersthaler Velocause 6 
18 654 Chris Gola WDT / Allvoi 5 
19 660 Benny Smith Velocause 4 
20 662 McGee Young Velocause 3 
21 652 Brian Kolak   0 
22 568 Jerald Cook Activator Cycle 0 

 



 
 
 
Category 1-2 and Category 3 raced together in their 45 min race. Witt, Theisen, Meshberg and Davenport broke away and lap many of the broken 
up field of riders, Witt wins the sprint for 1st Cat 3. Springer took 1st in Cat 1-2. 

Category 1-2 
Place Place Number First Name Last Name Club Name Category TOI/W – ROTY Points 

1   581 Robert Springer Team Wheel & Sprocket Cat 1/2 25 
2   350 Kaz Miles Kenosha Velosport Cat 1/2 22 
3   351 Thomson Remo Team Wheel & Sprocket Cat 1/2 20 
4   663 Chris Zugel Velocause Cat 1/2 19 

Category 3 
Place Place Number First Name Last Name Club Name Category  

1   231 Konrad Witt ABD Cat 3 25 
2   227 Tom Theisen Big Ring Flyers Cat 3 22 
3   229 Kristen Meshberg Spider Monkey Cat 3 20 
4   233 Cory Davenport Unattached Cat 3 19 
5   197 Joe Tarnowski Nova is Corp Cat 3 18 
6   230 Jason Meshberg Flantlania Cat 3 17 
7   226 Benjamin Stengel Team Wisconsin Cat 3 16 
8   196 Alexander Riva Kenosha Velosport Cat 3 15 
9   977 Vojtek Glinkowski WDT / Allvoi Cat 3 14 

10   228 Jeff Rudy Wheel & Sprocket Cat 3 13 
11   987 Christopher Dial Unattached Cat 3 12 
12   199 Matt Kosloske Nova is Corp Cat 3 11 
13   232 Alex Decter ISCorp Cat 3 9 
    585 Paul Minor PSIMET Racing Cat 3 0 
    875 Andrew Zens Rhythm Racing Cat 3 0 



A good race, lots of break attempts, some fast speeds and good bike handling. John Cline slide out in the 4th turn, a couple other riders took a 
tumble over John. We hope John recovers very well and quickly from the injuries. Expect he will be up and ready for track racing.  

Category 4 
Place Place Number First Name Last Name Club Name Category TOI/W – ROTY Points 

1   197 Joe Tarnowski Nova is Corp Cat 4 25 
2   874 Keith Tussey   Cat 4 22 
3   980 Jack Arnolde North Branch Cycling Cat 4 20 
4   866 Robby Gauss Kenosha Velosport Cat 4 19 
5   973 Timothy Clark W-Z Racing Cat 4 18 
6   652 Brian Kolak Velo Trocadero Cat 4 17 
8   651 Stephan Butler Bicycle Heaven Cat 4 16 
9   867 Corey Sepanski Kenosha Velosport Cat 4 15 

10   434 David Ross Bicycle Heaven Cat 4 14 
11   653 Michael Schmalandt Castelli Cervelo Cat 4 13 
12   572 Steven Schilling Team Mack Cat 4 12 
13   873 Kevin Brown Unattached Cat 4 11 
14   869 Kristoffer Puddicombe Team Pegasus Cat 4 10 
15   871 Kevin Butler Wheel Fast Racing Cat 4 9 
16   432 Brett Poulton Team Expo Cat 4 8 
17   988 David Poulton Activator Cycle Cat 4 7 
18   875 Andrew Zens Rhythm Racing Cat 4 6 
19   872 Andrew Stevens EMC2 Cat 4 5 
20   313 Jacob  Schilling Team Mack Cat 4 4 

DNF   567 John Cline Half Acre Cycling Cat 4 0 
DNF   868 Ian Whitney Half Acre Cycling Cat 4 0 

    425 David Nawotka Plus Cycling Team Cat 4 0 
    701 Tom Paizer W-Z Racing Cat 4 0 
    810 Mike Burns ABD Cat 4 0 
    865 Barry Zellmer Velo Trocadero Cat 4 0 



Great group of category 5 racers. Had a good race of only Cat 5 riders, raced safe, good bike handling, the pack sprint was well done. 
Congrats to David Ross on his win and Mike Palmer coming in 2nd. 

Category 5 
Place Place Number First Name Last Name Club Name Category 

1   434 David Ross Bicycle Heaven Cat 5 
2   427 Mike Palmer Half Acre Cycling Cat 5 
3   432 Brett Poulton Team Expo Cat 5 
4   430 Adam Zabler UW Platteville Cat 5 
5   426 Sean Klontz Half Acre Cycling Cat 5 
6   444 Brian Dunlavy Rastara Ride Cat 5 
7   425 David Nawotka Plus Cycling Team Cat 5 
8   438 Juan Carlos Espina VC Bikesport Cat 5 
9   580 Chris Harold Activator Cycle Cat 5 

10   424 Cory Spaetti Albertos Cat 5 
11   431 Jason Man Ben's Cycle Cat 5 
12   433 Jerry Suski Plus Cycling Cat 5 
13   440 Alan Stoughton Unattached Cat 5 
14   927 Kari Lankford Emery's Life Cycles Cat 5 
15   441 Lukas Reischl 3CB Cat 5 
16   439 Spencer Graves Peoria Bicycle Club Cat 5 
17   576 Christopher St. Clair Lifecyclist / Emery's Cat 5 
18   435 Greg Cyr   Cat 5 
19   928 Olivia  Gauss Kenosha Velosport Cat 5 
20   442 David Andrews FCA Endurance Cat 5 
21   443 Chris Hannes Kenosha Drivers Club Cat 5 
21   445 John Dondero Unattached Cat 5 
24   59 Joshua Schilling Team Mack Cat 5 
25   437 Nathan Gotz Unattached Cat 5 
26   429 Ivan Delgado Trixalapenos Cat 5 
27   428 Osmar Garcia Triyalapenos Cat 5 
    247 Jake  Tarnowski Nova IS Corp Cat 5 
    436 Steven Hill Unattached Cat 5 
    929 Heather Duffy Big Ring Flyers Cat 5 

Questions on results: abrlund@aol.com 
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